
A G E N D A 
 

FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE - STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
 

September 14, 2004 Meeting, 10:20 a.m. 
1921 Department of Conservation Conference Room 

7th Floor, Mason Building 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following: 
 
1. DEPARTMENT OF ATTORNEY GENERAL FY 2004-05 Agreements 
 
 1) Michael Findlay $     65,000.00  Amendment 
  Cheboygan, MI $    145,000.00  New Total 
   100% Federal Funds 

To extend for a year his 
appointment as a Special 
Assistant Attorney General as a 
domestic violence prosecutor 
specifically in the northern 
Michigan counties of Charlevoix, 
Cheboygan, Emmet, and Otsego 

 
 2) Erin House $     75,000.00  Amendment 
  Traverse City, MI $    125,000.00  New Total 
   100% Federal Funds 

To extend for a year her 
appointment as a Special 
Assistant Attorney General as a 
domestic violence prosecutor 
specifically in the northern 
Michigan counties of Antrim, 
Leelanau, and Grand Traverse 

 
2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH FY 2004-05 Agreements 
 
 1) D. A. Blodgett Services for $    189,590.00  Amendment 
    Children and Families $    281,385.00  New Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI 55.5% GF/GP  45.5% Other 

To provide special needs 
adoption for children referred 
by local community mental health 
programs 

 
 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 2) Alzheimer’s Association $    108,904.00  Total 
    Greater Michigan Chapter 55% Federal  45% Local 
  Southfield, MI Grant agreement to provide care 

management, respite services, 
counseling and education to 
people with dementia and their 
families in the Upper Peninsula 

 
 3) Alzheimer’s Association $    204,842.00  Total 
    Greater Michigan Chapter 45.6% State GF/FP  54.5% Local 
  Southfield, MI Grant agreement to provide the 

in-home respite and caregiver 
education program in five 
southeastern Michigan counties 

 
 4) Assertive Community Treatment $     69,000.00  Total 
    Association 100% Federal 

 Brighton, MI Grant agreement to provide 
statewide training for Assertive 
Community Treatment program 
staff providing services to 
seriously mentally ill adults 

 
 5) Hutzel Hospital $    165,000.00  Total 
  Detroit, MI 32% Federal   

  14% State Restricted  
  3% State GF  51% Local 

Grant agreement to provide 
funding to assist in providing 
family planning services to 
individuals with economic or 
other access problems who are 
unable to secure comparable 
services 

 
 6) Planned Parenthood of South $    180,000.00  Total 
    Central Michigan 89% Federal  11% Local 

  Kalamazoo, MI Grant agreement provide 
funding to assist in providing 
family planning services to 
individual with economic or 
other access problems who are 
unable to secure comparable 
services 

 
 

2 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 7) Midland County Council on $    194,663.00  Total 
    Aging 55% Federal  45% Local 

 Midland, MI Grant provide funding for adult 
day care; home based respite, 
homemaking and personal care 
services; senior center 
companions; case management; 
counseling; support groups; and 
caregiver education 

 
 8) Ostego County Commission on $    100,002.00  Total 
    Aging 55% Federal  45% Local 

 Gaylord, MI Grant to provide funding for the 
Up and Go Respite, Crisis 
Respite and Adult Day Services; 
Caregiver Health Resource 
Center; Support Groups; 
Counseling and Transportation 
Assistance 

 
 9) DYNS Service, Inc. $    113,750.00  Total 
  Holt, MI 100% Federal   Grant to provide 

funding for the development of a 
quality management system for 
the MI Choice Waiver Program 

 
 10) North Oakland Medical Center $    185,000.00  Total 
  Pontiac, MI 18% Federal  9% State Restricted 

  2% State GF  71% Local 
Grant provide funding to assist 
in providing family planning 
services to individual with 
economic or other access 
problems who are unable to 
secure comparable services 

 
 11) Eastern Michigan University $     57,200.00  Total 
  Ypsilanti, MI 100% Federal   Grant to fund the 

Michigan Level of Functioning 
project that will analyze data 
related to the Child and 
Adolescent Function Assessment 
Scale 

 

 
 

3 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 12) Detroit Community Health $    250,000.00  Total 
    Connection 100% Federal   Grant to provide 
  Traverse City, MI funding to assist in providing 

family planning services to 
individual with economic or 
other access problems who are 
unable to secure comparable 
services 

 
 13) DYNS Services, Inc. $     72,000.00  Total 

 Holt, MI 100% Federal   Grant agreement 
to provide funding for the 
deployment of a Homeless 
Management Information System 

 
 14) Planned Parenthood Northern $    860,000.00  Total 
    Michigan 40% Federal  47% Local 
  Traverse City, MI 13% State Restricted 

Grant to provide funding to 
assist in providing family 
planning services to individual 
with economic or other access 
problems who are unable to 
secure comparable services 

 
 15) Michigan Health Council $     60,000.00  Amendment 
    Center for Nursing $    500,000.00  Total 
  Okemos, MI 100% State Restricted 

  Grant to provide funding for the 
Michigan Health Council to 
address the nursing shortage in 
Michigan by surveying Michigan 
physicians 

 
 16) Eden Victoria Wells, MD, MPH $     65,000.00  Total 
  Ann Arbor, MI 100% Federal 

Agreement to provide funding for 
a clinical medical consultant 
for the Division of Communicable 
Disease in the area of 
infectious diseases and 
infection control 

 
 

 
 

4 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 17) Family Planning Association $    300,000.00  Total 

    of Allegan County 35% Federal  44% Local 
  Allegan, MI 17% State Restricted  

4% State GF   Grant to provide 
funding to assist in providing 
family planning services to 
individual with economic or 
other access problems who are 
unable to secure comparable 
services 

 
 18) Michigan Public Health $    230,000.00  Amendment 
    Institute $ 19,458,998.00  New Total 
  Okemos, MI 67% Federal  32% State GF 

1% Local   Grant to provide 
various community health 
services 

 
 19) Health Care Education and $     57,000.00  Total 
    Training 79% Federal  21% Local 
  Indianapolis, IN Grant to provide funding for 

partial support of the Family 
Planning training programs 

 
 20) Various MI Choice Home and $ 99,926,524.00  Total 
    Community-Based Services 43.29% State GF  56.71% Federal 
    For the Elderly & Disabled Grant to provide 
  (Listing on file) funding for home-based and 

community-based services to the 
elderly and the disabled as an 
option to institutionalization 
in nursing facilities 

 
 21) Planned Parenthood Centers $    650,000.00  Total 
    of West Michigan, Inc. 34% Federal  42% Local 

  Grand Rapids, MI 24% State Restricted 
Grant to provide funding to 
assist in providing family 
planning services to individual 
with economic or other access 
problems who are unable to 
secure comparable services 

 
 

 
 

5 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 22) Planned Parenthood of East $  1,420,000.00  Total 
    Central Michigan 24% Federal  62% Local  

  Flint, MI 12% State Restricted 2% State GF 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding to assist in providing 
family planning services to 
individual with economic or 
other access problems who are 
unable to secure comparable 
services 

 
 23) Planned Parenthood of $  4,509,200.00  Total 
    Mid-Michigan 38% Federal  53% Local 
  Ann Arbor, MI 9% GF/GP 
   Grant agreement to provide 

funding to assist in providing 
family planning services to 
individual with economic or 
other access problems who are 
unable to secure comparable 
services 

 
 24) Taylor Teen Health Center $    112,000.00  Total 
  Dearborn, MI 58% Federal   

  27% State Restricted  15% Local 
Grant agreement to provide 
funding to assist in providing 
family planning services to 
individual with economic or 
other access problems who are 
unable to secure comparable 
services 

 
 25) Oakland County Children’s $     73,000.00  Total 
    Village 100% Federal 

 Pontiac, MI Grant agreement to provide STD 
screening services, treatment, 
counseling, and partner 
notification and referral 
services to adolescents 

 
 
 
 

 
 

6 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 26) Children’s Hospital of $    186,000.00  Total 
    Michigan 100% Federal 

 Detroit, MI Grant agreement to provide 
funding to promote activities at 
the Poison Control Center of 
Children’s Hospital 

 
 27) Munson Medical Center $    210,900.00  Total 
  Traverse City, MI 81% State Restricted – Healthy 

Michigan Funds  19% Federal – 
Centers for Disease Control 
Grant to provide funding for 
diabetes awareness and quality 
of care through the Diabetes 
Outreach Network 

 
 28) Michigan Housing Trust Fund $     90,000.00  Total 
  Lansing, MI 100% State Restricted 

Grant to provide funding for the 
administration of a consumer 
loan fund and making and 
servicing loans from that fund 

 
 29) Planned Parenthood of $  1,271,200.00  Total 
    Southeast Michigan 38% Federal  45% Local 
  Detroit, MI 17% State GF 

Grant to provide funding to 
assist in providing family 
planning services to individual 
with economic or other access 
problems who are unable to 
secure comparable services 

 
 30) Planned Parenthood of South $  1,402,800.00  Total 
    Central Michigan 34% Federal  51% Local 
  Kalamazoo, MI 15% GF/GP 
   Grant to provide funding to 

assist in providing family 
planning services to individual 
with economic or other access 
problems who are unable to 
secure comparable services 

 
 

 
 

7 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 31) Compass Vision, Inc. $    342,000.00  Amendment 
  Brighton, MI $  2,092,959.00  New Total 
   100% State Restricted 

Agreement to provide funding for 
management of the Health 
Professional Recovery Program 

 
 32) Arab American and Chaldean $     50,000.00  Total 
    Council 100% Federal 
  Lathrup Village, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding for promoting smoke-free 
environments and the promoting 
cessation in communities of 
color 

 
 33) Louise Whitney $     39,000.00  Total 
  East Lansing, MI 75% Federal  25% State GF/GP 

Agreement to provide a 
registered dietitian to serve as 
the agency specialist in the 
area of senior nutrition 

 
 34) Saginaw Cooperative Hospital $  1,446,325.00  Total 
    - Synergy Medical 100% Federal 
  Saginaw, MI Grant agreement to provide for 

the continuation of development 
of regional medical Bioterrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health care 
providers 

 
 35) Marquette General Hospital $    932,887.00  Total 
    - Marquette MCA 100% Federal 
  Marquette, MI Grant agreement to provide for 

the continuation of development 
of regional medical Bioterrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health care 
providers 

 

 
 

8 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 36) Health Emergency Medical $  2,286,447.00  Total 
    Services, Inc. 100% Federal 
  Wayne, MI Grant agreement to provide for 

the continuation of development 
of regional medical Bioterrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health care 
providers 

 
 37) Munson Medical Center $  1,009,113.00  Total 
  Traverse City, MI 100% Federal 

  Grant agreement to provide for 
the continuation of development 
of regional medical Bioterrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health care 
providers 

 
 38) Kent County Emergency Medical $  1,600,539.00  Total 
    Services - MCA 100% Federal 
  Grand Rapids, MI Grant agreement to provide for 

the continuation of development 
of regional medical Bioterrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health care 
providers 

 
 39) Kalamazoo County MCA $  1,323,324.00  Total 
  Kalamazoo, MI 100% Federal 

  Grant agreement to provide for 
the continuation of development 
of regional medical Bioterrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health care 
providers 

 

 
 

9 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 40) Oakland County Emergency $  2,070,033.00  Total 
    Medical Services MCA 100% Federal 
  Pontiac, MI Grant agreement to provide for 

the continuation of development 
of regional medical Bioterrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health care 
providers 

 
 41) Tri-County Emergency Medical $  1,380,684.00  Total 
    Control Authority 100% Federal 
  Lansing, MI Grant agreement to provide for 

the continuation of development 
of regional medical Bioterrorism 
Defense Networks of hospitals, 
local medical control 
authorities, life support 
agencies, and other health care 
providers 

 
 42) Center for Family Health, $    109,415.00  Total 
    Inc. 61% Federal 33% State Restricted 
  Jackson, Mi 6% State GF/GP 

Grant agreement to enable 
clients to freely determine the 
number and spacing of their 
children and to avert the 
potential incidence of maternal 
and infant deaths 

 
 43) Child Care Coordinating $     72,303.00  Total 
    Council Detroit-Wayne 100% Federal 
  Detroit, MI Grant agreement to provide 

funding to integrate existing 
health resources with the child 
care system and partner these 
resources to improve the health 
information to the child care 
system 

 
 
 

 
 

10 



2. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 44) Suit Hing Moy-Sandusky, Inc. $     90,000.00  Total 
  Ann Arbor, MI 45% Federal  55% GF 

Agreement to provide for 
consultation to Medical Services 
Administration staff on pharmacy 
policy and review of formulary 
issues 

 
3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FY 2004-05 Agreements 
 
 1) Completion House, Inc. $    237,250.00  Total 
  Pontiac, MI 100% GF/GP 
   To provide substance abuse 

treatment for prisoners, 
parolees, and probationers 

 
 2) Community Mental Health $    999,000.00  Total 
    Authority – Clinton, Eaton, 100% GF/GP 
    And Ingham Counties To provide residential 
  Lansing, MI substance abuse treatment for 

prisoners, parolees, and 
probationers 

 
 3) Community Substance Abuse $    291,000.00  Total 
    Services, Inc. 100% GF/GP 
  Kingsford, MI To provide substance abuse 

treatment for prisoners, 
parolees, and probationers 

 
 4) Great Lakes Recovery Centers $     50,000.00  Amendment 
    Inc. $     75,000.00  New Total 
  Marquette, MI  100% GF/GP 
   To provide substance abuse 

treatment for prisoners, 
parolees, and probationers 

 
 5) Human Aid, Inc. $    200,000.00  Amendment 
  Clare, MI $    320,000.00  New Total 
   100% GF/GP 
   To provide substance abuse 

treatment services for prisoners 
 
 
 

 
 

11 



3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 6) Community Programs, Inc $  3,960,000.00  Total 
  Waterford, MI 100% General Funds 
   To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 7) Elmhurst Home, Inc $    186,195.00  Total 
  Detroit, MI 100% General Funds 
   To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 8) Great Lakes Recovery Centers $    876,000.00  Total 
    Inc. 100% GF/GP 
  Marquette, MI  To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 9) Harbor Hall, Inc. $    960,000.00  Total 
  Petoskey, MI 100% General Funds 
    To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 10) Ottagan Addictions $    292,800.00  Total 
    Rehabilitation, Inc 100% General Funds 
  Holland, MI To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 11) Pathfinder Resources, Inc $    408,000.00  Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI 100% General Funds 
   To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 12) Project Rehab, Inc. $  6,450,000.00  Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI 100% General Funds 
   To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 
 

 
 

12 



3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 13) Salvation Army Harbor Light $  5,100,000.00  Total 
  Detroit, Mi 100% General Funds 
   To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 14) Self Help Addiction $  4,575,000.00  Total 
    Rehabilitation 100% General Funds 
  Detroit, MI To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
 15) Sobriety House, Inc. $    570,000.00  Total 
  Detroit, MI 100% General Funds 
   To provide residential substance 

abuse treatment for prisoners, 
parolees & probationers 

 
4. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION FY 04 Funds + FY 05 Funds 
 
 1) High/Scope Educational $    83,300.00  New Total 
    Research Foundation 100% Federal Funding 
  Ypsilanti, MI To provide development of a 

monitoring process, monitoring 
instrument and data collection 
system, and dissemination of the 
information through technical 
assistance to the 21st Century 
Community Learning Centers 

 
5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH   FY 2004-05 Agreements 
 
 1) Michigan State University $     45,841.00  Total 
  East Lansing, MI  100% Federal Funds 
   To provide funding to the 

Grantee for the On-Line Learning 
Center (OLC). The function of 
the OLC is to increase access to 
rehabilitation education 
materials, new course offerings, 
legislative materials, and other 
relevant information for staff, 
the disability community, and 
employer community 

 
 

13 



5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 
 
 2) Michigan State University $    157,092.00  Total 
  East Lansing, MI  100% Federal Funds 
   Grantee will establish and 

maintain the Rehabilitation/ 
Internship Employment Model 
Program in the public vocational 
rehabilitation program in 
Michigan 

 
 3) Michigan State University $     64,355.00  Total 
  East Lansing, MI 100% Federal Funds 

Grantee will maintain and update 
the Knowledge through 
Information Technology (Know-IT) 
on-line learning and information 
management web site and resource 
area. The site includes a 
database with easy access to 
rehabilitation specific 
information such as agency 
manuals, guidelines, agency 
customer and case management 
aids, customized information 
related to federal initiatives 
and links to federal and state 
resources 

 
 4) Michigan State AFL-CIO $    700,000.00  Total 
    Human Resources 100% Federal Funds 
    Development, Inc. To operate the statewide 
  Lansing, MI dislocated worker program that 

will provide employment and 
training services to dislocated 
workers so they may achieve and 
retain full-time employment 

 
 5) Statewide Centers for $  5,122,990.00  Total 
    Independent Living 41% Federal Funds 
  (Listing on file) 59% State Funds 

Funding to assist the grantees 
in establishing and maintaining 
community-based Centers for 
Independent Living for persons 
with disabilities in Michigan 

 
 

14 



5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 
 
 6) Saginaw Valley Rehabilitation $    193,000.00  Total 
    Center 100% Federal Funds 
  Saginaw, MI Funding to assist the grantee in 

administering a federal grant 
award. The grantee will 
establish a statewide program in 
Michigan to implement expanded 
career opportunities in 
technology related occupations 
for students with disabilities 

 
 7) Independent Review $    150,000.00  Total 
    Organizations 100% Restricted Funds 
  (Listing on file) The contractor will serve as an 

independent review organization 
(IRO), to provide an external 
review process of certain health 
care coverage adverse 
determinations made by health 
carriers 

 
 8) 2004 Supplemental Survey and $  3,963,770.00  Amendment 
    Remonumentation Grants $  9,928,520.00  New Total 
  (Listing on file) 100% Restricted Funds 
   Under P.A. 345 of 1990, as 

amended, a separate grant amount 
may be offered to the counties 
each calendar year. These grant 
amounts are for additional work 
activities to be performed 
within the 82 counties as 
authorized under P.A. 309 of 
2004 

 
 9) Statewide Michigan Works $  4,446,583.00  Total 
    Agencies 100% Federal Funds 
  (Listing on file) Formula funding for the 

statewide Michigan Works 
Agencies for the Food Assistance 
Employment and Training program 
initiatives 

 
 
 

 
 

15 



5. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH continued 
 
 10) Stinson, Morrison, Hecker LLC $    250,000.00  Total 
  Washington, DC 100%  Restricted Funds 
   Contractor will provide legal 

services on behalf of the DLEG 
Public Service Commission, for 
cases pending at the Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission 

 
 11) Robert N. Swartz $    100,000.00  Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI 100% Restricted Funds 
   The contractor functions as a 

Special Assistant Attorney 
General and defends the 
Homeowner Construction Lien 
Recovery Fund on behalf of DLEG 

 
6. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY  FY 2004-05 Agreements 
 

1) Community Action Agency of $    211,604.00  Amendment 
   South Central Michigan  $    846,416.00  New Total 
 Battle Creek, MI   100% Federal 

Day care services to Early Head 
Start children 

 
 2) Food Bank Council of   $    275,000.00  New Total 

  Michigan    100% General Fund 
Lansing, MI Pick up and deliver food/ 

personal items to various food 
banks 

 
 3) Macomb County Board of  $     45,000.00  Amendment 
    Commissioners/MSU Extension $    180,000.00  New Total 
  Clinton Township, MI  33% CSPP/67% CPCP 
        Independent living skills 
 
 4) Catholic Charities   $    180,000.00  Amendment 
  Flint, MI     $    256,000.00  New Total 
        100% Federal 
        Parenting skills 
 
 5) Women’s Resource Center  $    571,437.00  Amendment 
    of Northern Michigan  $  1,396,811.00  New Total 
  Petoskey, MI    95% Federal/5% GFGP 
        Victim services 

 
 

16 



6. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY continued 
 
 6) Family Service and   $    274,296.00  Total 
    Children’s Aid   100% Federal 
  Jackson, MI    Family Advocate services 
 
 7) Mary Spence, Ph. D.   $      7,600.00  Amendment 
  Dexter, MI    $     55,600.00  New Total 
        50% State/50% County 

Psychological services to State 
wards 12-20 years 

 
 8) Joanne Smith-Darden   $     18,000.00  Amendment 
  Ann Arbor, MI    $     40,500.00  New Total 
        80% State/20% County 
        Speech Therapy 
 
 9) James Powers    $     45,000.00  Total 
  Grayling, MI    80% State/20% County 
        Dental services 
 
 10) Iosco County Board of  $     33,200.00  Amendment 
    Commissioners   $     41,500.00  New Total 
  Tawas City, MI    100% Federal 

Classroom programs to youth ages 
12-17 with juvenile problems 

 
 11) Michigan State University $     1,190.00  Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI   $     43,190.00  New Total 
        100% Federal-SFSC 

Consulting and evaluation 
services 

 
 12) Mt. Calvary Lutheran Church $     41,880.00  Amendment 
  Warren, MI    $     62,820.00  New Total 
        100% Federal-SFSC 
        Support services 
 
 13) Lynelle Peterson   $     20,000.00  Amendment 
  Centreville, MI   $     60,000.00  New Total 
        100% Federal 
        Adoption advocacy services 
 
 
 
 

 
 

17 



6. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY continued 
 
 14) Welty Consulting Services $    248,743.44  Total 
  Newberry, MI    100% Federal 

Services to prevent out-of-home 
placements to at-risk families 

 
 15) West Michigan Community  $    124,725.00  Total 
    Mental Health   100% Federal 
  Ludington, MI    Coordination services 
 
 16) Saginaw Psychological   $    150,000.00  Total 
    Services, Inc.   100% Federal 
  Saginaw, MI    Parent Aide services 
 
 17) Bay Area Women’s Center  $    390,612.00  Amendment 
  Bay City, MI    $  1,004,336.00  New Total 
        95% Federal/5% GFGP 
        Victim services 
 
 18) Women’s Resource Center of $    492,797.00  Amendment 
    Grand Traverse Area  $  1,409,461.00  New Total 
  Traverse City, MI   95% Federal/5% GFGP 
        Emergency services 
 
 19) Highfields    $    192,040.00  Amendment 
  Onondaga, MI    $    782,561.35  New Total 
        100% Federal 

On-going services to improve 
family functioning 

 
 20) List Psychological   $     48,899.51  Amendment 
  Caro, MI     $    108,763.14  New Total 
        100% Federal (CSPP) 

On-going services to improve 
family functioning 

 
 21) Various Child Care Providers $  6,213,660.26  Total 
  (Listing on file)   100% Federal 
        Child Care 
 
 22) Jacqueline Marie Hamiel  $     90,000.00  Total 
  Manistique, MI    100% Federal 
        Parent Aide services 
 
 

 
 

18 



6. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY continued 
 
 23) Michigan State University $  8,790,089.00  Total 
    Extension    100% Federal 
  East Lansing, MI   Nutrition education program 
 
 24) D. A. Blodgett Services for $    247,611.00  Total 
    Children and Families  100% CSPP (Federal) 
  Grand Rapids, MI     Improve family functioning 
 
 25) Kent County Health Department $    185,400.00  Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI   100% CSPP (Federal) 
        Head lice program 
 
 26) Washtenaw County Friend  $    148,470.00  Amendment 
    of the Court    $  3,072,044.00  New Total 
  Ann Arbor, MI    66% FFP/34% County 
        Child support enforcement 
 
 27) Lansing Police Department/ $    108,000.00  Total 
    City of Lansing   100% Federal 

Lansing, MI Neighborhood center-based 
services 

 
 28) Big Brothers Big Sisters of $     29,997.00  Total 
    Marquette County   100% Federal 
  Negaunee, MI    Mentor program 
 
 29) Child & Family Services of $     44,917.14  Total 
    UP, Inc.    100% Federal 
  Marquette, MI    Wraparound Coordination 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
7. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH & FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY 
 
 1) Health Management System, $  2,283,532.00 Core Services 
    Inc. $  4,725,000.00 Option Services 
  New York, NY (3 Years) 
   50% Federal, 50% State Funds 
   071I4001154 Medicaid Third Party 

Liability Services 

 
 

19 



8. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) National Committee for  $     40,191.00 (1 Year) 
    Quality Assurance 100% Restricted Funds   
  Washington, DC 631R4003196 Publishing Annual 
   HMO Consumer Guide 
 
9. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) Buck Spica Equipment Ltd. $     39,191.00 (One-Time) 
  Wayland, MI 100% General Fund 
   071I4001341 Food Service Bakery 

Equipment 
 
 2) Council of State Governments $     32,000.00 (One-Time) 
  Lexington, KY 100% General Funds 
   472R4013651 Annual Membership 

Dues for Interstate Commission 
for Adult Offender Supervision 

 
 3) Intec Company, Inc. $     39,225.00 (One-Time) 
  Grandville, MI 100% General Funds 
   472R4013186 Security System 

Repair for Kinross Correctional 
Facility 

 
10. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 
 1) FBH $     47,300.00 (One-Time) 
  Flint, MI 100% Revolving Funds 
   313R4001348 Exterior Doors for 

the Schools for the Deaf and 
Blind 

 
 2) Starr Commonwealth $     74,400.00 (1 Year) 
  Albion, MI 100% Federal Funds 
   313R4001306 Crisis Intervention 

Services for the Schools for the 
Deaf and Blind 

 
 3) Weinstein Electric $     35,625.00 (One-Time) 
  Flint, MI 100% Federal Funds 
   071I4001326 Walkway Lighting 

Upgrade for the Schools for the 
Deaf and Blind 

 

 
 

20 



11. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
 
 1) Advanced Pollution $     52,710.00 (One-Time) 
    Instrumentation, Inc. 100% Federal Funds 
  San Diego, CA 761R4001990 Air Quality 

Monitoring Equipment and 
Accessories 

 
 2) Advanced Pollution $     29,456.00 (One-Time) 
    Instrumentation, Inc. 100% Federal Funds 
  San Diego, CA 761R4002109 Air Quality 

Monitoring Equipment 
 
 3) CPI International $    402,600.00 (3 Years) 
  Santa Rosa, CA 100% Restricted Funds 
   071I4001291 SPLIT AWARD 
   Colliert/Colitag Regeants 

Media/Laboratory Supplies for 
the Drinking Water and 
Radiological Protection Lab 
Services Section 

 
  Idexx Laboratories $    509,475.00 (3 Years) 
  Westboork, ME 100% Restricted Funds 
   071I4001291 SPLIT AWARD 
   Colliert/Colitag Regeants 

Media/Laboratory Supplies for 
the Water Division 

 
 4) Environmental Quality $  2,165,022.00 (1 Year) 
    Management, Inc. 100% Restricted Funds 
  Cincinnati, OH 761R4002252 Black Lagoon 
   Water Remediation 
 
 5) Michigan State University $    249,257.00 (21 Months) 
  East Lansing, MI 83.3% Fed., 16.7% Gen. Funds 
   084R4002698 Wellhead Delineation 

Program 
 
 6) New York State, Dept. of $    180,000.00 (13.5 Months) 
    Health, Health Research 100% Federal Funds 
    Institute 071I4001357 Laboratory 
  Albany, NY Analysis Services for the Waste 

and Hazardous Materials Division 
 
 

 
 

21 



12. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY 
 
 1) Teresa Marvin $    135,000.00 (3 Years) 
  Portland, MI 100% Federal Funds 
   431R4001287 Program Consultant 

Services 
 
 2) Michigan Community Action $    480,000.00 (3 Years) 
    Agency Association 100% Federal Funds 
  Lansing, MI 071I4001339 Community Action 

Peer Training Services for the 
Bureau of Community Action and 
Economic Growth 

 
13. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Alcatel Network Systems, Inc. $     70,000.00 (1 Year) 
  Plano, TX 100% General Funds 
   084R4002774 Depot Radio Repair 

Services for the Michigan State 
Police 

 
 2) DataWorks Plus $     45,780.00 (1 Year) 
  Greenville, SC 100% Restricted Funds 
   084R4002778 Maintenance for 

Statewide Network of Agency 
Photos System for the Michigan 
State Police 

 
 3) Electronic Data System $  4,941,108.00 (3 Years) 
  Plano, TX 50% Federal, 50% General Funds 

071I4001323 Cost Settlement 
System Information Technology 
Support for the Department of 
Community Health 

 
 4) Honeywell International, Inc. $    202,909.00 (One-Time) 
  Tempe, AZ 100% Federal Homeland Security 

084R4002743 Honeywell Digital 
Video Manager for the Office of 
Enterprise Security 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

22 



13. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 5) Hughey and Phillips, Inc. $     40,000.00 (One-Time) 
  Simi Valley, CA 100% General Funds 
   078R4001005 Tower Lighting 

Equipment for the Michigan 
Public Safety Communication 
System 

 
 6) Info Tech $    347,807.00 (3 Years) 
  Gainesville, FL 100% Restricted Funds   

084R4002178 Field Manager 
Contractor Performance 
Evaluation Enhancement for the 
Department of Transportation 

 
 7) Info Tech $     51,250.00 (One-Time) 
  Gainesville, FL 100% Restricted Funds   

084R4002549 Field Manager 
Software Suites for the 
Department of Transportation 

 
 8) Modis Incorporated $    286,428.00 (3 Years) 
  Southfield, MI 100% General Funds 
   084R5200005 XGEN Software 

Maintenance Renewal 
 
 9) The Stahura-Brenner Group, $    120,000.00 (One-Time) 
    Inc. 100% General Funds 
  Irvine, CA 084R4002444 Development, 

Implementation, and Testing for 
the National Law Enforcement 
Telecommunications System 
Gateways for the Michigan State 
Police 

 
14. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
 
 1) Washington Professional  $     49,799.00 (One-Time) 
    Systems 100% Federal Funds 
  Wheaton, MD 071I4001352 Digital Video Studio 

Equipment for the Media 
Technology Video Studio 

 
 
 

 
 

23 



15. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Aetna Insurance Company $  7,150,000.00 (3 Years) 
  Grand Rapids, MI 100% Internal Service Funds 

071R4001475 Payment of 
Administrative Fees for the 
Michigan Public School Employees 
Retirement System 

 
 2) American Standard, Inc. $     49,850.00 (One-Time) 
  Farmington Hills, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071R4001466 Building Control 
System Upgrade 

 
16. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Air Devices, Inc. $     31,668.00 (One-Time) 
  Alpena, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001368 Aircraft Engine 
Replacement and Repairs for the 
Forest Fire Protection Division 

 
 2) Alan Madison Productions, $     37,200.00 (One-Time) 
    Inc. 100% Federal Funds 
  Ghent, NY 751R4003758 Hunter Education DVD 

5-Pack Sets for the Law 
Enforcement Division 

 
 3) Bio Forest Technology $     95,800.00 (1 Yr 3 Mos) 
  Sault Ste. Marie, ON 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001342 Consulting Services 
for Dual Forest Stewardship 
Council and Sustainable Forest 
Initiative Forest Certification 

 
 4) Dakota Manufacturing $     38,750.00 (One-Time) 
  Mitchell, SD 100% Restricted 
   071I4001304 Trailers, Semi, 25-

Ton, Fifth Wheel for the Forest 
Management Division 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

24 



16. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES continued 
 
 5) SQS, Inc. $    250,000.00 (3 Years) 
  Canton, MI Highest Number of Low Bids 
   100% Restricted Funds 
   071I4001187 SPLIT AWARD 

Hazardous Waste Services 
 
  HealthAIR, Inc. $    250,000.00 (3 Years) 
  Plymouth, MI 2nd Highest Number of Low Bids 
   100% Restricted Funds 
   071I4001187 SPLIT AWARD 

Hazardous Waste Services 
 
 6) International Truck & $    123,992.00 (One-Time) 
    Engine Corporation 100% Restricted Funds 
  West Chester, OH 071I4001251 Truck, Medium Duty, 

Cab and Chassis for the Forest 
Management Division 

 
 7) NSF-ISR/SCS $    121,300.00 (1 Yr 3 Mos) 
  Ann Arbor, MI 100% Restricted Funds 
   071I4001342 Dual Forest 

Stewardship Council and 
Sustainable Forest Initiative 
Forest Certification Assessment 

 
 8) Ontario Drive and Gear's $     36,650.00 (One-Time) 
    Centaur 100% Restricted Funds 
  Saline, MI 071I4001252 Off-Road and 

Amphibious Vehicles for the 
Forest Management Division 

17. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 
 1) Unity Security, Inc. $    171,223.92 (3 Years) 
  Comstock Park, MI 94% Restricted, 6% General Fund 

071I4001259 Security Guard 
Services for the Niles, Battle 
Creek, Three Oaks, and Benton 
Harbor Branches 

 
18. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) Glengariff Group, Inc. $    253,500.00 (3 Years) 
  Chicago, IL 100% Federal Funds 
   071I4001305 Telephone Surveys 

 
 

25 



18. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE continued 
 
 2) Houseworks, Inc. $     27,450.00 (1 Year) 
  Dowagiac, MI 100% General Funds 
   071I4001347 Janitorial Services 

for the Niles Post 
 
19. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 1) AIS Construction Equipment $    127,960.00 (One-Time) 
  Lansing, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001300 Tractor/Backhoe/ 
Loader for the Automotive and 
Equipment Division 

 
 2) Component Technology $    170,527.55 (One-Time) 
  Perrysburg, OH 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001301 Hydraulic Systems 
Components, Pumps, Valves, and 
Spinners for 11 ft. and 14 ft. 
Dump Bodies for Winter Road 
Maintenance Trucks for the 
Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 3) Flir Systems $     41,988.00 (One-Time) 
  North Billerica, MA 100% Restricted Funds    

071I4001237 Infrared Camera for 
Measuring Pavement Temperature 
for the Construction and 
Bituminous Division 

 
 4) Graff Truck Centers $     98,946.00 (One-Time) 
  Flint, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001244 Truck with 14 Ft. 
Utility Body for the Automotive 
and Equipment Division 

 
 5) Greenscape $     59,764.50 (2 Yrs 1 Mo) 
  Lake, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001216 Roadside Mowing in 
Baraga County for the Ishpeming 
Transportation Center 

 
 
 

 
 

26 



19. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 
 6) International Truck and $    371,377.00 (One-Time) 
    Engine Corporation 100% Restricted Funds 
  Romulus, MI 071I4001245 Truck and 

Contractors Dump Body for the 
Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 7) International Truck and $    101,079.00 (One-Time) 
    Engine Corporation 100% Restricted Funds 
  Romulus, MI 071I4001250 Truck with 45 Ft. 

Aerial Tower for the Automotive 
and Equipment Division 

 
 8) International Truck and $    101,332.00 (One-Time) 
    Engine Corporation 100% Restricted Funds 
  Romulus, MI 071I4001307 Truck with 45 Ft. 

Aerial Tower for the Automotive 
and Equipment Division 

 
 9) International Truck and $    115,523.00 (One-Time) 
    Engine Corporation 100% Restricted Funds 
  Romulus, MI 071I4001308 Truck with 55 Ft. 

Aerial Tower for the Automotive 
and Equipment Division 

 
 10) International Truck and $     88,798.00 (One-Time) 
    Engine Corporation 100% Restricted Funds 
  Romulus, MI 071I4001313 Truck with 45 Ft. 

Aerial Tower for the Automotive 
and Equipment Division 

 
 11) Jorgensen Ford $     66,384.00 (One-Time) 
  Detroit, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001246 Truck with 9 Ft. 
Contractors Dump Body for the 
Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 12) Jorgensen Ford $     38,563.00 (One-Time) 
  Detroit, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001247 Truck with 11 Ft. 
Utility Body for the Automotive 
and Equipment Division 

 

 
 

27 



19. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 
 13) Jorgensen Ford $     33,488.00 (One-Time) 
  Detroit, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001312 Truck with 11 Ft. 
Utility Body for the Automotive 
and Equipment Division 

 
 14) Leica Geosystems, Inc. $    344,331.08 (One-Time) 
  Livonia, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001281 Components for Total 
Survey Stations for the 
Construction and Bituminous 
Division 

 
 15) Monroe Truck Equipment $    141,695.00 (One-Time) 
  Flint, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001249 Dump Bodies with 
Hoist for the Automotive and 
Equipment Division 

 
 16) Monroe Truck Equipment $     63,450.00 (One-Time) 
  Flint, MI 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001227 Hydraulic Fuel Tanks 
and Reservoirs for the 
Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 17) Motor City Truck Sales $    115,770.00 (One-Time) 
  Livonia, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001296 Truck with 
Articulated Crane for the 
Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 18) NES Traffic Safety, Inc. $    353,400.00 (1 Yr 2 Mos) 
    dba/NES-WorkSafe 80% Federal, 20% State Funds 
  Wyoming, MI 071I4001059 SPLIT AWARD  Vehicle 

Crash Attenuators for the 
Highway Maintenance Division 

 
  Carrier & Gable, Inc. $  1,684,700.00 (1 Yr 2 Mos) 
  Farmington Hills, MI 80% Federal, 20% State Funds 
   071I4001059 SPLIT AWARD  Vehicle 

Crash Attenuators for the 
Highway Maintenance Division 

 
 

28 



19. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 
 19) Truck & Trailer Specialties $     66,785.00 (One-Time) 
  Dutton, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001248 Wing Plows, Side 
Mount for the Automotive and 
Equipment Division 

 
 20) Truck & Trailer Specialties $     55,528.00 (One-Time) 
  Dutton, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001298 Underbody Scraper 
Blades, Mop Style for the 
Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 21) Truck & Trailer Specialties $    147,679.00 (One-Time) 
  Dutton, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001302 Hopper Box Spreaders 
for the Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 22) Truck & Trailer Specialties $    198,071.00 (One-Time) 
  Dutton, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001309 Combination Dump 
Body and Spreaders for the 
Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 23) Truck & Trailer Specialties $     95,421.00 (One-Time) 
  Dutton, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001310 Underbody Scraper 
Blades, Folding Mop Board Style 
for the Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 24) Swenson Spreader $     28,840.00 (One-Time) 
  Lindenwood, IL 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001311 Hopper Box Spreaders 
for the Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

29 



19. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION continued 
 
 25) Truck & Trailer Specialties $     72,180.00 (One-Time) 
  Dutton, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001314 Hydraulic System 
Components, Ground Speed Control 
Systems for the Automotive and 
Equipment Division 

 
 26) Truck & Trailer Specialties $     35,238.00 (One-Time) 
  Dutton, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001315 Dumb Bodies with 
Hoist for the Automotive and 
Equipment Division 

 
 27) Viking-Cives USA $     44,525.00 (One-Time) 
  Evansdale, IA 100% Restricted Funds  

071I4001316 Wing Plows, Side 
Mount for the Automotive and 
Equipment Division 

 
 28) Wolverine Tractor and Equip. $    386,862.40 (One-Time) 
  Holt, MI 100% Restricted Funds   

071I4001306 Tractor/Loader, 
Articulated, 4 x 4 for the 
Automotive and Equipment 
Division 

 
20. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 1) Kelmar Associates, LLC $  2,200,000.00 (1 Yr. 11 Mos) 
  Wakefield, MA 100% Restricted Fund   

271R4001013 Audits for Unclaimed 
Property 

 
CONTRACT CHANGES/EXTENSIONS 
 
21. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) J&C Nationwide, Inc. $    758,160.00 Amendment 
  Murray, UT $  1,663,554.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B4200182 Psychiatric Services 

for Kalamazoo Psychiatric 
Hospital 

 

 
 

30 



21. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued 
 
 2) Medical Doctor Associates, $    636,188.00 Amendment 
    Inc. $  1,140,008.00 New Total   
  Norcross, GA 100% General Funds 
   071B2001674 Psychiatric Services 

for Kalamazoo Psychiatric 
Hospital 

 
 3) National Health Resources, $  1,000,000.00 Amendment 
    Inc. $  1,300,000.00 New Total 
  Lansing, MI 100% General Funds 
   071B4200139 Pharmacist Services 

for Huron Valley Center 
 
 4) Tichenor & Associates, LLP $     75,000.00 Amendment 
  Louisville, KY $  3,375,000.00 New Total 
   50% Federal, 50% General Funds 
   071B0000070 Medicaid Long-Term 

Care Provider Audits 
 
22. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
 1) AlaCarte Foods, Inc. $ 300,000.00 Amendment 
  Albertville, AL $  3,309,000.00 New Total 
   100% Revolving Fund 
   071B2001622 Fresh Chicken 

Products for Michigan State 
Industries, Meat Processing 

 
 2) Correctional Medical $ 79,500,000.00 Amendment 
    Services, Inc. $431,854,913.74 New Total 
  St. Louis, MO 100% General Funds 
   071B7000384 Managed Medical Care 

for Prisoners 
 
 3) Earthgrains $    170,000.00 Amendment 
  Marquette, MI $    674,402.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B2001499 Bread Products for 

Upper Peninsula 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

31 



22. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 4) Evans Food Service, Inc. $    150,332.00 Amendment 
  Swartz Creek, MI $    601,328.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B2001101 Hot Cereal for Lower 

Peninsula 
 
 5) Evans Food Services, Inc. $    244,701.40 Amendment 
  Swartz Creek, MI $  1,208,805.62 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B2001110 Frozen and Non-

Frozen Juices for Lower 
Peninsula 

 
 6) Gordon Food Service, Inc. $    120,000.00 Amendment 
  Grand Rapids, MI $    326,492.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B2001102 Hot Cereal for Upper 

Peninsula 
 
 7) Iron Mountain $     95,000.00 Amendment 
  Warren, MI $  3,309,194.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B9000768 Record Retention 
 
 8) McKee Foods Corporation $    366,355.91 Amendment 
  Collegedale, TN $  1,185,503.91 New Total 
   100% Fiduciary Funds 
   071B2001572 Dessert Snacks - 

Statewide- Lower Peninsula 
 
 9) Sysco Food Service of $    134,234.18 Amendment 
    Grand Rapids $    514,203.93 New Total 
  Grand Rapids, MI 100% General Funds 
   071B2001488 Frozen Eggs for 

Upper Peninsula and 
Western/Northern Lower Peninsula 

 
 10) Upper Lakes Coal Company $    446,600.00 Amendment 
  Green Bay, WI $  2,131,700.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B2001510 Coal for Kinross 

Correctional Facility 
 
 

 
 

32 



22. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 11) Women’s Legal Service PC $    400,000.00 Amendment 
  Holt, MI $  4,399,120.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B8000097 Prisoner Legal 

Writer Services 
 
23. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 
 
 1) Calhoun Intermediate School $     82,121.00 Amendment 
    District $    161,995.43 New Total 
  North Marshall, MI 100% Federal Funds 
   071B4200063 Education Consultant 
 
24. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY 
 
 1) Strategic Protection Group, $    214,272.00 Amendment 
    Inc. $    486,018.77 New Total 
  Oak Park, MI 66% Federal, 34% General Funds 
   071B0000464 Security Guard 

Services for Genesee County, 
Flint Office 

 
 2) Strategic Protection Group, $    223,200.00 Amendment 
    Inc. $    707,960.04 New Total 
  Oak Park, MI 66% Federal, 34% General Funds 
   071B0000501 Security Guard 

Services for Wayne County, 
Taylor and Tireman Offices 

 
 3) Strategic Protection Group, $     84,018.38 Amendment 
    Inc. $    446,769.92 New Total 
  Oak Park, MI 66% Federal, 34% General Funds 
   071B0000526 Security Guard 

Services for Macomb County, Mt. 
Clemens, Warren and Sterling 
Heights Offices 

 
25. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 
 
 1) Agate Software $    449,600.00 Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $  3,303,564.00 New Total 
   100% Federal Funds 
   071B1001472 Software Consultant 

for the Department of Education 

 
 

33 



25. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 2) Foresee Results, Inc. $     27,900.00 Amendment 
  Ann Arbor, MI $     78,300.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B3001083 Measurement of 

Customer Satisfaction of Web 
Users for the Department of 
Treasury 

 
 3) Kay L. Martens $     72,800.00 Amendment 
  East Lansing, MI $    145,600.00 New Total 
   100% Federal Funds 
   071B4200046 Web-Based Families 

First Application for the Family 
Independence Agency 

 
 4) Senior Technology Partners $    383,245.00 Amendment 
  Lansing, MI $  1,571,727.36 New Total 
   100% Restricted Funds 
   071B0000800 Project Management 

Services for the Department of 
State, Legal and Regulatory 
Services Administration 

 
 5) Siebel Systems, Inc. $     76,210.50 Amendment 
  San Mateo, CA $  4,118,804.67 New Total 
   100% Restricted Funds 
   071B1001376 Customer 

Relationship Management Software 
for the Department of Management 
and Budget, Office of Retirement 
Services 

 
 6) Iknowvate $    225,690.50 Amendment 
  Farmington Hills, MI $  1,163,069.50 New Total 
   100% Federal Funds 
   071B3001062 Water Tracking 

System for the Department of 
Environmental Quality 

 
 7) Kunz, Leigh & Associates $    262,600.00 Amendment 
  Lathrup Village, MI $  1,075,430.00 New Total 
   100% General Funds 
   071B4200023 Software Maintenance 

and Support – Statewide 

 
 

34 



25. DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY continued 
 
 8) Science Applications $    134,558.00 Amendment 
    International Corporation $  7,785,268.00 New Total 
  McLean, VA 47% Federal, 53% General Funds 
   071B2001335 Criminal History 

Records System Rewrite for 
Michigan State Police 

 
 9) Vignette Public Sector $    140,000.00 Amendment 
    & Education $  1,586,412.00 New Total 
  Austin, TX 100% General Funds 
   071B2001560 Proprietary Software 

and Maintenance Support 
 
26. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 
 1) Honeywell, Inc. $    268,408.32 Amendment 
  Wixom, MI $  2,187,996.30 New Total 
   100% Restricted Funds 
   071B0000269 Service and 

Maintenance of the Honeywell 
Building Automation Fire and 
Security System for the Office 
of Facilities 

 
 2) Motorola, Inc. $  5,000,000.00 Amendment 
  Schaumburg, IL $  8,050,604.00 New Total 
   100% Restricted Funds 
   071B3001101 2-Way Radios – 

Statewide (Amounts Corrected) 
 
27. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS 
 
 1) William L. Hartman, Jr. $ 158,604.00 Amendment 
    (ECM) $ 581,444.00 New Total 
  Ovid, MI 100% Federal Funds 
   071B3001364 Janitorial Service 

for USPFO and CSMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

35 



28. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 
 1) R.L. Polk and Company $ 196,000.00 Amendment 
  Southfield, MI $ 811,750.00 New Total 
   100% Restricted Funds 
   071B2001161 International 

Processing Plan Processing 
Agreement for Bureau of Driver 
and Vehicle Records 

 
29. DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE 
 
 1) PC Professionals, Inc. $ 117,480.00 Amendment 
  Lakewood, WA $ 156,640.00 New Total 
   100% Restricted Funds 
   084P4002068 Forensic Image 

Processing Workstations for the 
Forensic Science Division 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
30. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 

1) Release capital outlay appropriations included in Public Act 
309 of 2004 totaling $23,681,000 ($23,680,900 state 
restricted, and $100 general fund/general purpose) for the 
Department of Natural Resources and the State Building 
Authority for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2004. 

 
2) Release capital outlay appropriations included in Public Act 

309 of 2004 total $250,797,100 ($7,795,000 state restricted, 
and $243,002,100 general fund/general purpose) for the State 
Building Authority for the fiscal year ending September 30, 
2005. 

 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

36 



SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
31. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 
Employee 
 
 1) Robert Tinerella $350.00 
 

 The claimant (04-SAB-123) requests $350.00 reimbursement for 
his personal eyeglasses broken while restraining an inmate. He 
used his available insurance benefits to purchase the pair 
that got broken so the Department recommends approval of this 
claim for the entire amount. 

 
Inmate 
 

2) Christopher Alexander #272879 $ 53.94 
 

The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-207) requests $53.94 reimbursement 
for a pair of shoes stolen while he was at work. Claimant was 
unable to provide proof that the theft was a result of staff 
action/inaction. The Department recommends denial of this 
claim. 

 
3) Charles Allen #360070 $ 28.25  

 
The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-238) requests $28.25 reimbursement 
for his watch lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. Claimant provided proof of the purchase of a 
watch, but not the purchase price. Since the maximum value of 
jewelry can be $50, the Department recommends approval of this 
claim at residual value of $5.00. 

 
4) Jerold Brayboy #191077 $999.00  

 
The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-239) requests $999.00 reimbursement 
for several items allegedly damaged by staff. Claimant waited 
over six years to file a grievance regarding these items and 
over eight years to file this claim making it difficult to 
investigate his allegations. He did not provide sufficient 
evidence to support his claim; therefore, the Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

37 



31. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 5) Philip Brunson #225764 $ 16.00 
 

The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-219) requests $16.00 reimbursement 
for his beard trimmers lost while under the control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 6) Kelly Shepler-Coin #257794 $545.00 
 

The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-240) requests $545.00 reimbursement 
for her white gold ring with sapphires and diamonds lost while 
under the sole control of the Department. Claimant provided a 
statement from a J. C. Penney store manager supporting the 
ring purchase in 1984. Staff contacted the store manager who 
stated they do not keep records past 10 years and the 
statement was provided “to help the customer.” This is not 
sufficient proof of the value of the ring. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim for the sum of $50.00 that 
is the maximum allowable value of jewelry. 

 
 7) Phillip Conely #170128 $ 89.90 
 

The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-214) requests $89.90 reimbursement 
for his TV lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. Claimant did not provide proof of the purchase or 
the purchase price. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim at residual value of $8.00. 

 
8) John Cromer #219622 $145.00  

 
The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-196) requests $145.00 reimbursement 
for costs to repair his typewriter. The State Administrative 
Board adopted the recommendation to approve reimbursement of 
$12.00 for the value of the typewriter on 3/2/2004. Now that 
claimant knows how much it costs to repair the typewriter, 
that amount is what he wants. The Board does not reimburse for 
repair costs, only for the value; therefore, the Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

38 



31. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 9) John Cromer #219622 $ 43.94 
 

The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-197) requests $43.94 reimbursement 
for two printwheels lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. Claimant provided documentation listing the 
purchase price of printwheels as $19.97, but no proof of the 
purchase date. The cost for two would be $39.94. The 
Department recommends approval of this claim at residual value 
of $3.99. 

 
 10) Dwayne Davis #200318 $999.99 
 

The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-222) requests $999.99 reimbursement 
for numerous items of personal property allegedly destroyed by 
a corrections officer. An investigation determined the officer 
did not follow policy during the shakedown of the claimant’s 
cell. Claimant was not provided with a Contraband Removal. 
Some of the destroyed items were State-issued and claimant 
will not be reimbursed for those. Other items were of 
undetermined value and claimant cannot be reimbursed for those 
items. There also was no proof of loss of the adapter, 
walkman, or the transcripts, so claimant will not be 
reimbursed for those items. The Department recommends denial 
of this claim. 

 
 11) Michael Davis #230330 $ 15.25 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-210) requests $15.25 reimbursement 

for a watch he ordered and never received. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
12) Paul Graves #246597 $193.00  

 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-242) requests $193.00 reimbursement 

for the cost to repair his headphones. Claimant contributed to 
the loss of his headphones by loaning/selling/trading them to 
another prisoner. The Department recommends denial of this 
claim. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

39 



31. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 13) Andrew Helferich #385957 $ 53.94 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-226) requests $53.94 reimbursement 

for his basketball shoes lost while under the sole control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim. 

 
 14) David Hollmon # 222991 $ 21.00 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-243) requests $21.00 reimbursement 

for his photo album, beard trimmers, and padlock lost while 
under the sole control of the Department. The photo album is 
not reimbursable. Claimant did not provide proof of the 
purchase date of the trimmers and padlock; therefore, the 
Department recommends approval of this claim for the residual 
amount of $2.70. 

 
 15) Renardo Lane #220777 $ 31.64 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-217) requests $31.64 reimbursement 

for his headphones lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim 
at three year’s depreciation for the sum of $12.66. 

 
16) Terae Lester #326006 $ 15.87  

 
The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-244) requests $15.87 reimbursement 
for his walkman found in another inmate’s cell. Claimant 
contributed to his loss by loaning/selling/trading the 
walkman; therefore, the Department recommends denial of this 
claim. 

 
 17) Walter Lumpkin #177202 $ 10.75 
 

The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-241) requests $10.75 reimbursement 
for his walkman broken by staff. The Department recommends 
approval of this claim for the sum of $12.89 for the purchase 
price and shipping. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

40 



31. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 18) Thomas Lyons #124655 $999.00 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-225) requests $999.00 reimbursement 

for his typewriter and accessories lost while under the sole 
control of the Department. The facility admits responsibility 
for the loss of the typewriter, but there is no evidence to 
support that staff had the discs and printwheels. The 
typewriter was purchase in 1990, but had been repaired in 1991 
for $208.95. The Department recommends approval of this claim 
at one year’s depreciation for the sum of $167.16. 

 
 19) Curtis Marcelis #195123 $ 71.00 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-245) requests $71.00 reimbursement 

for his TV damaged while under the sole control of the 
Department. The facility did not use adequate packing 
materials that were readily available. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim as an exception to the 
standard practice for the sum of $71.94. 

 
20) Terry Mayhue #242374 $ 11.20  

 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-246) requests $11.20 reimbursement 

for his tape player accidentally broken by staff. The 
Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 21) Randy Mercer #234875 $116.70 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-006) requests $116.70 reimbursement 

for his typewriter damaged while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim 
for the sum of $166.52 for the purchase price and shipping. 

 
22) Antionne Murphy #228035 $112.50  

 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-227) requests $112.50 reimbursement 

for his TV damaged while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim 
at four year’s depreciation for the sum of $22.50. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

41 



31. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 23) Stoney Murray #249363 $ 38.75 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-198) requests $38.75 reimbursement 

for his beard trimmer, tank shirt, and hanger. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim because claimant had ten days 
to send the items out which he failed to do. 

 
 24) Arnold Parker #297567 $ 44.99 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-221) requests $44.99 reimbursement 

for his AM/FM radio, beard trimmers, and headphones lost while 
under the sole control of the Department. The Department 
recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 25) Samuel Parker #194889 $ 21.50 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-247) requests $21.50 reimbursement 

for numerous items of personal property. These items were all 
of an undetermined value or had a useful life of less than a 
year, so they are not reimbursable according to operating 
procedures. The Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 
 26) Ivan Pullman #183812 $ 79.00 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-199) requests $79.00 reimbursement 

for his TV damaged while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim 
at one year’s depreciation for the sum of $64.00. 

 
 27) Domingo Sierra #290160 $ 49.99 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-223) requests $49.99 reimbursement 

for his baseball glove he used to help assist staff with an 
insured inmate. Since the value of the glove cannot be 
determined, the Department recommends denial of this claim 
according to operating procedures. 

 
 28) Brian Sullivan #211998 $  4.99 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-248) requests $4.99 reimbursement for 

a magazine he ordered but never received. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 

 
 

42 



31. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 29) William Thomas #140356 $ 45.25 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-200) requests $45.25 reimbursement 

for his tape player damaged while under the sole control of 
the Department. The Department recommends approval of this 
claim. 

 
 30) Michael Uren #257621 $ 37.00 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-208) requests $37.00 reimbursement 

for clothes lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. Claimant did not provide receipts listing the 
purchase price and date; therefore, the Department recommends 
approval of this claim at the residual value from the Average 
Cost Schedule price for the sum of $6.10. 

 
 31) Calvin Vinson #194753 $ 99.76 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-212) requests $99.76 reimbursement 

for his winter coat lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends denial of this claim and 
suggests his family file a DMB-1104 form with the State 
Administrative Board. 

 
 32) Kyron Wasson #255351 $106.20 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-218) requests $106.20 reimbursement 

for his TV lost while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim 
at two year’s depreciation for the sum of $63.72. 

 
33) Frank Williams #293012 $ 46.39  

 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-224) requests $46.39 reimbursement 

for his TV damaged while under the sole control of the 
Department. The Department recommends approval of this claim 
at residual value of $8.00 plus $6.44 for postage for the 
total sum of $14.44. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

43 



31. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 
 34) Jason Young #239569 $ 83.10 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB/DOC-213) requests $83.10 reimbursement 

for numerous food items and a headband lost while under the 
sole control of the Department. Store items and items worth 
$1.00 or less are not reimbursable according to operating 
procedures; therefore, the Department recommends denial of 
this claim. 

 
32. DEPARTMENT OF HISTORY, ARTS, AND LIBRARIES 
 
 1) State Farm Insurance Company $293.05 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-120) requests $293.05 reimbursement for 
damage to their insured’s vehicle (Anne McCarthy) from a stone 
thrown by a State-operated lawn mower. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
33. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT & BUDGET 
 
 1) State Farm Insurance Company $838.98 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-112) requests $838.98 reimbursement for 
damage to the vehicle of their insured, Elan Stavros, as she 
attempted to exit the Hall of Justice Ramp. The State 
Administrative Board approved Ms. Stavros’ claim for her 
deductible on May 4, 2004. The department recommends approval 
of $788.98 ($838.98 minus her deductible balance of $50.00). 

 
34. DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
 
 1) Lee Marzean $116.45 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-100) requests $116.45 reimbursement for 
damage her coffee pot & TV due to a power surge at the State 
Park. The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 2) Steve Goetz $342.01 
 

The claimant (04-SAB-101) requests $342.01 reimbursement for 
damage to his microwave due to a power surge. The Department 
recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 

 
 

44 



35. DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
 
 1) Donald Brodie $381.00 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB-014) requests $381.00 reimbursement for 

towing, storage, & loss of wages due to a Secretary of State 
error. Claimant’s wage loss claim was verified with the court 
and was adjusted. The Department recommends approval of 
$141.00 for towing and storage and $135.00 for lost wages, 
totaling $276.00. 

 
 2) Tracy Coppernoll $100.00 
 
  The claimant (03-SAB-182) requests $100.00 reimbursement for 

towing & storage charges due to a Secretary of State error. 
The Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 3) Harold Guminski $120.00 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB-076) requests $120.00 reimbursement for 

costs incurred as a result of a Department of State error. The 
Department recommends approval of this claim. 

 
 4) Keith Lam $ 49.00 
 
  The claimant (04-SAB-092) requests $49.00 reimbursement for an 

eye examination he had taken after failing his eye test at the 
Secretary of State Office when applying for his drivers 
license. There is no evidence that the Department erred or was 
negligent. The Department recommends denial of this claim. 

 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
36. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS 
 

1) Reporting an emergency purchase order with Hunt-Hoppough 
Custom-Crafted Structures for $47,628.00 to move four modular 
buildings to Huron Valley Facility during construction to 
provide short-term office space for the Mental Health 
Treatment Program. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

45 



36. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued 
 

2) Reporting an emergency purchase order with The Scotsman Group, 
Inc. for $38,936.00 to lease two modular buildings for use at 
the Huron Valley Facility during construction to provide 
short-term office space for the Mental Health Treatment 
Program. 

 
3) Requests permission to dispose of unclaimed and abandoned 

prisoner property without intrinsic value in accordance with 
PD-BCF-53.01, Section IV, Abandoned, and Unclaimed Property 
from the following facilities 

 
 Earnest C. Brooks/West Shoreline Correctional Facility 
        08/25/2004 
 Marquette Branch Prison 08/25/2004 

 
37. DEPARTMENT OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 
 

1) The Department of Community Health requests an increase to the 
Mt. Pleasant Center Patient Trust petty cash fund from $3,000 
to $5,000 for a total increase of $2,000. The increase would 
better meet their operational needs. 

 
2) The Family Independence Agency requests an increase to their 

Academy hall petty cash fund from $400 to $600 for a total 
increase of $200. The increase would reduce the number of 
replenishments from five to three per month. 

 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
Section I and II of this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative 
Board of these award recommendations does not require or constitute the 
award of same. Award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of 
the DMB Director or designee. 

 
 

46 



S U P P L E M E N T A L   A G E N D A 
 

FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE - STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 
September 14, 2004 Meeting, 10:20 a.m. 

1921 Department of Conservation Conference Room 
7th Floor, Mason Building 

 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS FY 05 Funding 
 
 1) Bay Technical Staffing $     83,000.00  Total 
  Auburn, MI  100% Supervision Fee Revolving 

Fund 
   To provide substance abuse 

testing services to probationers 
in Oakland County 

 
 2) Bay Technical Staffing $     98,950.00  Total 
  Auburn, MI  100% Supervision Fee Revolving 

Fund 
   To provide substance abuse 

testing services to probationers 
in Macomb County 

 
 3) Eastwood Clinics $     30,000.00  Total 
  Warren, MI 100% Supervision Fee Revolving 

Fund 
   To provide sex offender 

counseling to probationers in 
Macomb County 

 
 4) Kalamazoo Probation $    150,000.00  Total 
    Enhancement Program 100% STOP Funding 
  Kalamazoo, MI Muskegon County Parole STOP 

detention beds 
 

 5) West Michigan Therapy $     50,000.00  Total 
  Muskegon, MI 100% STOP funding 
   Muskegon County Parole Stop 

Program detention beds and 
substance abuse testing 

 
 

47 

 



 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS continued FY 04 + 05 Funds 
 
 6) Medical Staffing Network, $  1,100,000.00  Amendment 
  Boca Raton, FL $  2,348,600.00  New Total 
   100% GF/GP  
   Registered nurses, licensed 

practical nurses, paramedics, 
and phlebotomists for the 
Jackson Medical Complex and 
Duane Waters Hospital 

 
2s. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY FY 05 Funding 
 

1) MI-3rd Judicial Circuit $    990,000.00  Total 
   Court, Friend of the 95% FFP   5% MI GF/GP 
   Court Office Increase voluntary compliance 
 Lansing, MI with child support orders and 

reduce arrears 
 
 2) District Health Department $    575,784.00  Total 
  Alpena, MI 100% Federal 

Risk assessment and referral 
services 

 
 3) Marquette County Health  $    199,818.00  Total 
    Department    55% Federal  45% GF/GP 

 Negaunee, MI    Family Health Education 
 
 4) Mark Garner, Ph.D. $    206,700.00  Total 
  Traverse City, MI 100% Federal 

Review of Social Security 
Administration disability claims 

 
 5) Denise Dutchak-Parmenter, M.D.$    243,360.00  Total 
  Traverse City, MI   100% Federal 

Review of Social Security 
Administration disability claims 

 
 6) Mid-Michigan District Health $     61,500.00  Amendment 
    Department $     79,500.00  New Total 
  Stanton, MI 100% Federal 
        Dental education programs 
 
 

 
 

48 



2s. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY continued 
 
 7) Northpoint Behavioral  $     31,800.00  Total 
    Healthcare Systems  100% Federal 

Kingsford, MI Mentors for elementary and 
middle school at-risk children 

 
 8) MSU Extension Schoolcraft $    133,245.42  Total 
 
    County & County Board of 100% Federal 
    Commissioners   Information and referral 

Manistique, MI services 
 
 9) Gogebic County MSU Extension $     46,845.00  Total 
  Ironwood, MI    100% Federal 
        Parent education 
 
 10) Menominee County Circuit  $    123,060.00  Total 
    Court Family Division  100% Federal 
  Menominee, MI    Intensive probation services 
 
 11) Gogebic-Ontonagon   $     53,981.25  Total 
    Intermediate School  100% Federal 
    District    Services to families and 

Bergland, MI at-risk children in the school 
system 

 
 12) Bethany Christian Services $     78,378.25  Amendment 
  Grand Rapids, MI   $    546,241.69  New Total 
        100% Federal 
        Early Impact Services 
 
 13) Various – WRAP Series  $  4,660,592.08  Amendment 
  (Listing on file)   $  7,881,263.99  New Total 
        100% Federal 
        Wrap around coordination 
 
 14) Joseph DeLoach, Ph.D.  $    318,000.00  Total 
  Ellsworth, MI    100% Federal 

Review Social Security 
Disability Claims 

 
 15) Lark Dental Associates  $    225,000.00  Total 
  Adrian, MI    80% State, 20% County 
        Dental Services 
 

 
 

49 



2s. FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCY continued 
 
 16) Ramona J. Mems    $    168,000.00  Total 
  Mt. Morris, MI    100% Federal 
        Coordination Services 
 
 17) Ottawa Area Intermediate  $     34,650.00  Total 
    School District   100% Federal 
  Holland, MI    Coordination Services 
 
 18) Michigan Head Start   $  2,574,500.16  Total 
    Association    100% Federal (Collaboration) 
  Lansing, MI    Early Head Start Expansion 
 
 19) Norserv Group Limited  $     31,927.02  Amendment 
  St. Clair, MI     $    121,852.02  New Total 
        80% Chaffee/20% GFGP 
        Independent Living Skills 
 
 20) Deborah Burt    $     26,400.00  Total 
  Alma, MI     100% Federal 
        Parent Aide Services 
 
 21) Traveler’s Aid Society of $    240,000.00  Total 
    Detroit     100% Federal 
  Detroit, MI    Arrange for voluntary return 

of juvenile runaways, escapees 
and absconders to and from 
Michigan 

SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
3s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH 
 
 1) Hollister Inc. $     82,980.52  (one-time) 
  Libertyville, IL 100% Federal Funds 

391R4002456   Breast Pumps for 
WIC 

 
 2) Medela, Inc. $    127,662.00  (one-time) 
  McHenry, IL 100% Federal Funds 

391R4002455   Breast Pumps for 
WIC 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 

 
 

50 



SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award 
recommendations does not require or constitute the award of same. Award 
of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DMB Director or 
designee. 

 
 

51 



S E C O N D 
S U P P L E M E N T A L   A G E N D A 

 
FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE - STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD 

September 14, 2004 Meeting, 10:20 a.m. 
1921 Department of Conservation Conference Room 

7th Floor, Mason Building 
 
 
SECTION I. AGENCY CONTRACTS 
 
Requests approval of the following 
 
1s. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FY 04 Funds 
 
 Western Michigan University $     30,171.00  Total 
 Kalamazoo, MI  100% Federal Funds 
   To provide geologic maps of a 

portion of Allegan County 
 
SECTION II. DMB CONTRACTS 
 
NEW CONTRACTS 
 
2s. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH  FY 04 Funds 
 
 Hemocue, Inc. $    223,925.00  (one-time) 
 Lake Forest, CA 100% Federal Funds 
   391R4002368 
   Hemoglobin Microcuvettes 
 
3s. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FY 05 Funds 
 
 OI Analytical $     27,500.00  (one-time) 
 College Station, TX 100% Restricted Funds 
   071I4001284 
   Total Organic Carbon Analyzer 
 
4s. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 Zimmerfish, Inc. $     81,000.00   1 year 
 East Lansing, MI 100% Restricted MET Funds 

071I4001288 
Michigan Education Trust 
advertising services 

 
 

52 

 



 
 
CONTRACT CHANGES/EXTENSIONS 
 
5s. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 
 
 Affiliated Computer Services, $  8,000,000.00  Amendment 
   Inc. $ 21,000,000.00  New Total 
 Boston, MA 100% Restricted 

071B1001066   Audits for 
Unclaimed Property 

 
SECTION III. RELEASE OF FUNDS TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION IV. REVISION TO WORK ORDER 
 
SECTION V. CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROPERTY LOSS 
 
SECTION VI. CLAIMS – PERSONAL INJURY LOSS 
 
SECTION VII. APPROVAL OF SPECIAL ITEMS 
 
 
The Director of the Department of Management and Budget recommends 
approval by the State Administrative Board of the items contained in 
this agenda. Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award 
recommendations does not require or constitute the award of same. Award 
of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DMB Director or 
designee. 
 

 
 

53 


	2.DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTHFY 2004-05 Agreements
	6.FAMILY INDEPENDENCE AGENCYFY 2004-05 Agreements
	NEW CONTRACTS
	
	
	
	
	
	CONTRACT CHANGES/EXTENSIONS








